Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Document Pack

Belfast
BT1 5GS

1 November 2012

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 8th November, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted
below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.

Routine Matters

(a) Apologies

(b) Minutes

(c) Declarations of Interest

Routine Correspondence (Pages 1 - 2)

(a) The Planning Fees Amendment Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012
(Pages 3 -4)

Request for Deputations

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 5 - 16)



Appeal Decisions Notified (Pages 17 - 18)

Deferred items still under consideration (Pages 19 - 24)
New Applications (Pages 25 - 44)

Reconsidered ltems (Pages 45 - 48)

Schedule of Applications (Pages 49 - 68)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 8 November 2012

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matter — a copy of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Roads Service

e The Proposed Abandonment of the Bus Turning Circle at Lisburn Road

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 2a

#: DOE

Department of
the Environment
www.doeni.gov.uk

Planning Policy Division
3rd Floor

Millennium House

17-25 Gt Victoria Street
Malone Lower

BELFAST

BT2 7BN

Tel:  (028) 90416928

18" October 2012

Dear Sir/Madam

THE PLANNING (FEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS (NORTHERN
IRELAND) 2012 (S.R. 2012 No. 293)

| am writing to advise you that the Department has made the above Statutory
Rule which will come into operation on 22" October 2012.

The purpose of the Regulations is to apply an inflationary increase of 2%.
The Statutory Rule can be viewed online at http://www.leqislation.gov.uk/nisr

or can be purchased from the Stationery Office at www.tsoshop.co.uk or by
contacting TSO Customer Services on 0870 600 5522.

Yours faithfully,

o e
e?f/l})’ﬁ// :,('/’,7//(/(%19’('//

ALISON ANDERSON



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Page 5

NNg 0819
UMO]SY00D

198.41S

uolun oL diysisuped
|eJnoa)yoLYy

umolg |jeys.tepy AlusH

XNV 119

jsejleg

190415 Auiswobuo Z1-2
uoj}sSnoH

uojsuyor |eyyed

Ir6 919
1sejjog

peoy alysumo(

Z1 UOS|IM Yy1auuay] JN

Ny €219
SpJeUMOIMBN
peoy saulegA|eg
€ 191SIIVON Illg

alowAauol
peoy AoakjinL
Z olepsani]
Ang IN

dgv LLH3
ybinquip3
ypopN Aemssol)
pesiyueg
wnio4 ay|
aiua) anbay)
uappe4oe
euol4

g3e v19
isejlsg

peoy pooms|ie]
¢cl ushn9
ewws sIp

SPJEUMOIMBN
190.41G Juabay
€ sJouoljog
Hems)s

0/o ‘diysisuped
uossaH

juesijddy

cloc/oLrel

cLoc/oL/Li

¢Loc/oL/ol

¢L0c/oL/0L
panssj|
uois|oaq djeq

cLoc/LL/Lo

Z1 Jo | abed

1sejjog
192118 MaINIBAIY €

aat 119

isejjed

a)ua)

Buiddoys unoosIsen o0z 1un

g3¢€ 19
Isejled
peoy poomspes zZz1

1sejleg
190115 J9)SaUDIYD |1
100} 1S114

uoneso

Buiemp
OINH Juswaoe|das pasodold

‘uBlis elosey Jo uonoalg

eaJe Bujuip pue wool

Aynn ‘ebunoj uns jo Bunsisuod
Buijjamp Bunsixs Jo Jeas pue
apIs 0} uoisua)xa Aalo}s a|bulg

"WO0JMOYS
0} S92110 WOl asn jo abuey)

101 ZL0Z/OL/60 :WOJd panssj uoisioaq

panss| suolisigoag suonesijddy Buiuue|d pauljweans

4//8€1/110¢/Z2

V/€990/210¢/Z

4/6180/210¢/Z

4/0180/¢102/2
JlaquinN

20UBI9OY

aoTisejjeg

AP YRR

JUITIOITAU]

o o siutipcag



Page 6

ddS 0did
J0bueg

Jied [lIy|joied
0} uopeq |96IN

MO¢ ¢cld
SIsIN

A pejWwnIg

L | Smalpuy uelerp

16 LLYM

SUSI9H 1S

MoopAeH

aueT pIsY|IlA

| paywi] dnoibanjong

AdlL /19

isej|eg

198118 AjIsiaAiun

GZ paywi ubisaq
pue ainjos)iyoly [ejo L

IN6 919
1sejleg

peoy allysumo(q
Z1 UOSIIAA Ylouua)y

949 919

isejjed
suaples) snidAp
€ sliInga

isejjed
suapien
e||Iseujoo)

g 9AB3|DIIN
pJesog)

dl/ SYM
uojbulep
300IgISOMN
pJeAsjnog
edoin3 0z
[...]
alowela( AlS 619 1seyeg 20Us}
67 ueboo g ZL0Z/0L/LE UyInog led siowels(q 6f usalos Alepunoq Jo uonualey 4/6€01/2102/Z

panssj| FELTITLY
juesjddy uoisio9Q ajed uoneoso] Jesodoid CRNETETEN]

¢LoZ/LL/L0 oL Z2102/0L/60 -woid panss| uoisidoag
panss| suolisigoag suonesijddy Buiuue|d pauljweans

AP YRR
JUITUOJTAU]
LR AT D



N Page 17 Agenda Item 5
% hwm}mmm Appeal Decisions Notified

Date From: 18/10/2012 00:00:00 and Date To: 30/10/2012 00:00:00

COUNCIL Belfast
ITEM NO 1
Planning Ref: Z/2012/0198/F PAC Ref: 2012/A0036
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Upheld Appeal Decision Date 24/10/2012
APPLICANT Mr S Hollinger
LOCATION Unit To Rear Of 152 Upper Newtownards Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Conversion of garage to residential unit

Page 1 of 1



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



— Page 19 Agenda Item 6

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

1
Application Ref  Z/2008/0824/F

Applicant Big Picture Developments Ltd C/O Agent
RPP Architects Ltd
Clarence Gallery RPP Architects Ltd 155-157
Linenhall Street Donegall Pass
Belfast Belfast
BT2 8BG BT7 1DT
Location Site bounded by Little York Street, Great George Street and Nelson Street, Belfast.
Proposal Construction of 238 No. 1bed and 2 bed apartments with 200 No. parking spaces on ground

and first floor levels with elevated landscaped central courtyard.(Amended Plans)

1 The proposal is unacceptable as it is contrary to the Joint Ministerial Statement of 31 January 2005 as the
proposal is considered to be premature in terms of the development plan process as an approval at this stage
would prejudice and undermine a key element of the draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan, namely the Belfast
City Centre Character Areas both individually (due to the scale of the proposal and its visual impact) and
cumulatively (through setting a precedent for other sites).

2 The proposal is unacceptable as it is contrary to the Draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan in that the site is
subject to 
[...]
g and design and as it results in development forward of the building line.

Page 5 of 5



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda Item 7

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 8 November 2012

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 9 October until 29 October



Page 26



Page 27

avs 614
isejjed
peoy
sljiwuens
98 sjosliyoly
Jnowjio Yaqoy
399 v119
isejleg
19341 plleuury
9 s108}IydIyY
Ausyoq

AjjpuuoQg
uaydals J\

AdLcllg
isej|led

Jied
MaIAyD98Yg
9snoH
unowyoesg
819 8)sIB|0D
JO s@ajsni|

juesijddy

cloc/oL/olL

cLoc/oL/LL

¢l0¢/0Liv0

¢102/01/S0

PlleA 9jeq

G lo | abed

¢10¢/0L/v0 lind dog 219 Reme
isejjeq 9%e} Pooj Joy yim

peoy neawlQ L6E jueinejsal 0} Ly sselD

woJ} asn jo abueyn

¢102¢/01/S0 I4E] dAZclL19 Burousy
jsejjag 10 Juswaoeday

e94yq eu piy

yiodg

peuo| s)slie 8sIejo)

d/eviiieloe/z

4/ LieLoe/z

PaAIgIdY adA L uoljeso] |lesodoid| JaquinN 92ud.id)ay
uonesiddy| uonesiddy
ajeq
)sejjeg
9} :junoy
¢102/0L/S1 03 Z102/01/60-:polidad 3y} 104
AR LA BB
pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d JIIUTUOXTALS]

B8 o SR



Page 28

ad9 9914
eusesAleQg

8s0|)
uueg ¢ pianeq

399 119
isejleg

19341 plleuury
9 s108lydIY
Ausyoq

G Jo z abed

MYZ ¥19  ¢L0c¢/0L/0L  ¢L0¢/0L/80  ¢L0¢2/0L/80 Iind MYC 119 isejjed suoieAs|e apls d/SvLi/eLoe/z
1sejjeg uNnoo abpuquiad | Bunsixe 0} smopuim
Hnoo pue Jeali 0} SIaWIop
abpLqwad 1001 oug Jo uonippe
yL Jeg uo) UHM UOSJBAUOD O]

SI\ puvy JA

4H29¢19 ¢L0¢/0L/0L  ZL02/0L/80  Z10¢2/0L/80 Iind 4H.9¢1d9 ‘suoneAs|s apis divviiieiLoze/iz
isejjed Jsejleg Ul SMOPUIM 10O} }S41}
u80s81) JU80s81D YOApUBA $Z OM] pUB UJIN}aJs USyouy
NoApuen 1z Bunsixa Jano jool
aJ|edl9|N Haq|ID pasies Bupeiodiooul
UoISJoAUOD aoedsjooy

HOG Zlla ZL0c/0L/0L  ¢L0c/0L/SO  ¢10g/0L/SO N4 HOS ¢L19 ‘uoisuelxs mau d/eviiieloe/z
1sejjeg 1sejleg 8y} JO UOIONIISUOD By}
peoy p@yur peoy piayul 1o} mojje 0} paysijowsp
3ied ssauisng yied aq 0} Aylj1oey
HNOD SISABSAA ssauisng UN0D SI9ABIAN |euisnpul Aa10)s a|buls

[...]
led peoy 1934S 18I0\ G
UMO}SUOSIBPUY uwngsi L1y
17 P17 uosyaIQ
ueyaays uyor Ajjpuuoqg
dg8 ¢ld SOs Llg  <Zloc/ol/sSe  cZloc/ob/iee  zlog/ol/ee jussuoy SOS L1d "uonejejsul 04d71/88lL1/2loe/z
i1seyjjeg 1sejjeg Buipiing 1sejjeg ay} jo Bujuoissiwwos
peoy anjoung lleH palsi lleH Ao 1seyleg pue swaj}sAs |0J4ju0d
xa|dwo) Ao pounod juabyjieiur ‘Bunyby
anioung A0 1seyeg a3 waoy3 Abisug
juswabeuew Uim jley Auo 1e
sal|ioe4 Bunyby speoey bunsixe
NN - [1oUno) 10 Juswaoe|day
Auo 1seyieg
nrg gL9d c¢loc/ol/se  cZloc/ol/ee  2loz/ol/eg Iind Mmas sllg "syuswaiinbal 4//811/210¢2/Z
1sejjeg juabe jsejeg pieoq pajepdn
peoy  0/9 aied a9\ yinos yied Ja1sayoiy) 9-y  yum A|[dwod o} pasinbai
uossajAjeg aoeds |euonippy
121 S1o9Nyoly ‘uaJp|Iyo Jo slaquinu
uoswel||ipn |ejo] Ul 8sealdu| ou

uyor aN ‘gnjo [ooyos Jaye
,SUBIP|IYD 0} S8I0}S

pue saoiyo bunsixa

woJj Asesinu Aep

Bunsixa Jo 100} puooss

Buiisixa Jo uoisiaAuo)

jueo|jddy plleA 3jeq [LYNEREN| adA} uoieoso] |esodoud| Jaqunp 32uUadjdYy
uonjesijddy| uonesiddy
ajeq
g : JUuno)

2102/01/62 0} ¢2102/0L/€C--polidd 9y} 104
pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

AP YRR

JUITUOJTAU]
B8 o SR



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45 Agenda Iltem 8

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
wiiicriDenl gk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 08/11/2012
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2009/0622/F Full DATE VALID 05/05/2009
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr John Miskelly 36 Crabtree AGENT M Construction 90
Road Lisburn Road
Ballynahinch Belfast
BT24 BT09 6AG
028 9068 3014
LOCATION 6-8 Queen Street, Belfast. BT1
PROPOSAL Erection of 122 room budget hotel with bar/ restaurant and conference facilities, 2 No.
retail units & associated car parking.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Lavery 16.6.11]

10f4



Page 46

Departmant of the

Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0045/F Full DATE VALID 13/01/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Chris McGimpsey c/o agent AGENT Jackson Graham
Associates 14-16
Shore Road
Holywood
BT18 9HX
90960999
LOCATION Lands at 33 Kings Road
Ballycloghan
Belfast
Co Antrim
BT5 6JG
PROPOSAL Proposed dwelling with associated siteworks
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal if permitted would be contrary to Policy OS1 of Planning Policy Statement 8, Open
Space, Sport and Outdoor Recreation in that it would result in the loss of existing open space
with consequential detrimental impact on visual amenity and loss of habitat.

2 The proposal if permitted would be contrary to Planning Policy Statement 2: Planning and Nature
Conservation in that it will result in the loss of mature trees which are protected by virtue of being
with Kings Road Conservation Area.

[Deferred by Alderman Browne 3.5.12]

20of 4



Departmant of the

Page 47

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0265/F Full DATE VALID 07/03/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr S McCloskey AGENT Robert Bryson 18
Gransha Park
Belfast
BT11 8AU
028 9060 0419
LOCATION 22 Easton Crescent
Belfast
BT14 6BZ
PROPOSAL Change of use from dwelling to 7 bedroom house of multiple occupation
(retrospective)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
[Deferred by Councillor Lavery 20.9.12]
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0385/F Full DATE VALID 04/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Marie Edwards c/o agent AGENT Peter J Morgan 17
Glengoland
Crescent
Dunmurry
BT17 0JG
LOCATION 2a Finaghy Park Central
Finaghy
Belfast
PROPOSAL Proposed extension and alterations at no. 2a Finaghy Park Central, Finaghy Belfast to
form pair of semidetached houses.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Hanna 20.9.12]

3 of 4



Departmant of the

Page 48

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D5
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0686/F Full DATE VALID 08/06/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Paul Walls 22 Queensberry AGENT Paul O'Kane 12
Park English Street
Belfast Downpatrick
BT6 OHN BT30 6AB
028 4461 3122
LOCATION 22 Queensberry Park
Belfast
BT6 OHN
PROPOSAL Extension to dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
[Deferred by Councillors Curran and McCarthy 20.9.12]
ITEM NO D6
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0849/F Full DATE VALID 19/07/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Lockington c/o agent AGENT 2020 Architects
1st Floor
380 Woodstock
Road
Belfast
BT6 9DQ
02890455311
LOCATION 19 Glenmachan Drive
Belfast
BT4 2RE
PROPOSAL Erection of first floor extension above existing garage and single storey extension to
rear of dwelling.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Newton 4.10.12]

4 of 4



PPPPPP Agenda Iltem 9

Schedule

of
Applications



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Deparimant of Ho

Page 51

Environment

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 08/11/2012
ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0750/0 Outline DATE VALID 10/06/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT John Armstrong 1 Plantation AGENT Paul O'Kane
Close Architect RIBA 12
Lisburn English Street
Bt153FG Downpatrick
BT306AB
02844613122
LOCATION Lands to rear of 19 Skegoneill Avenue and adjacent to 36 Glandore Drive
Belfast BT15
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing garages and erection of 3 no terrace dwellings. (Amended
Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1000/F Full DATE VALID 15/08/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Galgorm Properties Galgorm AGENT Clarman LTD
Industrial estate Lineside House
7 Corbally Road Lineside
Ballymena Coalisland
BT42 1JQ BT71 4LP
028 8774 7900
LOCATION Lands at 406-420 Donegall Road and 1-3 Glenmachan Street
Belfast
PROPOSAL Petrol filling station, shop and forcourt canopy, carwash bay and store, canopy and
screens and hot food drive thru, retention of existing warehouse right turning lane,
alterations to previously approved junction and link road to Glenmachan Place
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

20 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1of 17



Page 52

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 3
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1281/F Full DATE VALID 31/10/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Oaklee Homes Group Leslie AGENT Martin McKernan
Horrel House Chartered
37-41 May Street Architects 88
Belfast Clifton Street
BT1 4DN Belfast
BT13 1AB
02890238061
LOCATION Vacant land opposite no8 Lime Court
Peter's Hill
Belfast
BT13 2AA
PROPOSAL Construction of a two storey building containing 13 one person one bedroom

selfcontained apartments with 3 person office, common room, disabled toilet, cleaners
store and external amenity space. (Amended drawings and additional information

received)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
30 3 7 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
53 68 0 0

2 of 17



Page 53

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1494/F Full DATE VALID 21/12/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Benmore Properties Ltd AGENT RPP Architects
Rushmere House Ltd 155-157
46 Cadogan Park Donegall Pass
Malone Road Belfast
Belfast BT7 1DT
BT9 6HH
028 9024 5777
LOCATION Westwood Shopping Centre
Kennedy Way
Belfast
BT11 9BQ
PROPOSAL Proposed extension and alterations to existing Westwood Centre to provide new car
parking, new retail and ancillary storage incorporating a 35,000 ft sq food store
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0137/F Full DATE VALID 08/02/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Fairbuild Homes (NI) Ltd c/o 10 AGENT RPP Architects
Butchers Street Ltd 155-157
Londonderry Donegall Pass
BT48 6HL Belfast
BT7 1DT
028 9024 5777
LOCATION 65-75 Victoria Road
Belfast
BT4 7QW
PROPOSAL 17 no 3 bed, storey affordable homes with 34 no parking spaces. (Amended Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

3 of 17



Departmant of the

Page 54

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0139/F Full DATE VALID 02/02/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Bluehouse Developments Ltd ¢/ AGENT Design And
o agent Management 2
Bellsbridge Office
Park
100 Ladas Drive
Belfast
BT6 9FH
02890 469 699
LOCATION 181 Ormeau Road

PROPOSAL
REPRESENTATIONS

Belfast
BT7 1SQ
Change of use from retail unit to amusement arcade
OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions
6 0 0

SUP Petitions
0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0

4 of 17

0 0



Page 55

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0271/F Full DATE VALID 08/03/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT M Ward 320 Stranmillis Road AGENT Bannvale
Belfast Archirectural
Services 104a
Ballynease Road
Portglenone
BT44 8NX
07793370929
LOCATION 320 Stranmillis Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED SHOWING LEVELS OF PROPOSED DECKING TO

REAR: FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL OF DECKING TO BE 30CM ABOVE FINISHED
GROUND LEVEL
Erection of two storey extension and single storey extension to rear of dwelling

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

5of 17



Page 56

Departmant of the
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 8
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0527/0 Outline DATE VALID 04/05/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Mr D Cooke 35 Hawthorn View AGENT Paul Brannigan
Hannahstown Architect 16 Ava
Belfast Gardens
BT17 ORN Belfast
BT7 3BW
028 9096 4719
LOCATION 35 Hawthorn View
Hannahstown
Belfast
BT17 ORN
PROPOSAL Single new build two storey dwelling (amended scheme)
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality Residential
Environments in that it involves overdevelopment of the site and would if permitted result in
unacceptable damage to the local character, residential amenity and environmental quality of this
residential area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy LC 1 of the Addendum to PPS 7: Safeguarding the Character
of Established Residential Areas, in that the proposed density is significantly higher than that
found in the established residential area, the pattern of development is out of keeping with the
overall character and environmental quality of the established residential area and would, if
permitted would result in unacceptable damage to the local character and environmental quality
of this residential area.

6 of 17



Page 57

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 9
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0706/F Full DATE VALID 12/06/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
AP
[...]
OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 16
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0832/F Full DATE VALID 16/07/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Sheena Hughes AGENT Des Ewing
Residential
Architects The
Studio
13 Bangor Road
Holywood
Co Down
BT18 ONU
028 9022 0500
LOCATION 29 Hawthornden Road
Belfast
BT4 3JU
PROPOSAL Detached garage, art studio and store (2 storey) for purposes ancillary to the
enjoyment of the occupants of 29 Hawthornden Road.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

11 of 17



Departmant of the

Page 62

Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 17
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0833/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 16/07/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT The Mac 10 Exchange Street AGENT

West

Belfast

BT1 2NJ

NA

LOCATION 10 Exchange Street West

Belfast

BT1 2NJ
PROPOSAL Temporary 'banner' type advertisement for promotional purposes. Securely fixed to

wall
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD 1 of Planning Policy Statement 17: Control of Outdoor
Advertisements, in that if permitted would harm the visual amenity, character and appearance of
the area due to inappropriate design, scale and siting on the host building and will set an
undesirable precedent for further similar advertisements, resulting in further harm to the
character of the area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH13 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6:
Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the site lies within the Cathedral
Conservation Area and the advertisement would, if permitted, adversely affect its character,
setting and detract from the architectural character of the building upon which it is to be displayed
by reason of its inappropriate location which is unduly prominent and its inappropriate size, scale

and form.

12 of 17



Page 63

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 18
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0846/F Full DATE VALID 18/07/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Killough 25 Waterloo Park AGENT Seamus
Belfast McLarnon 72
BT15 5HU Upper Road
Greenisland
Carrickfergus
BT38 8RL
07710182652
LOCATION 25 Waterloo Park
Belfast
BT15 5HU
PROPOSAL First floor extension to rear and conversion of garage to living room / den and external
alterations including retrospective permission for two existing windows (Amended
Scheme).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
11 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

13 of 17



Page 64

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 19
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0926/F Full DATE VALID 03/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Melvyn Campbell 33 Upper AGENT Planning Services
Lisburn Road 21 Ballynacoy
Belfast Road
BT10 0GX Lisburn
02892 648071
LOCATION Kings Lodge Hotel
33 Upper Lisburn Road
Belfast
BT10 0GX
PROPOSAL Retention of portacabin for use as a laundry room in association with existing hotel.
Also minor alterations to existing elevation and driveway.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

14 of 17



Page 65

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 20

APPLIC NO Z/2012/0930/F Full DATE VALID 03/08/2012

DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Ruth Pettcrew 4 Tweskard AGENT Colin Gilmore 32
Lodge Cloughey Road
Ballymaghan Portaferry
Belfast BT22 1NQ
BT4 2RH

0773043330

LOCATION 4 Tweskard Lodge
Ballymaghan
Belfast
BT4 2RH

PROPOSAL Erection of single storey extension to rear of dwelling and conversion of garage
including installation of sliding doors to front.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

15 of 17



Page 66

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 21
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0962/F Full DATE VALID 15/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Ailsa Properties Ltd C/o agent AGENT Robert Gilmour
Architects 64
Haypark Avenue
Sunnyside Street
Belfast
BT7 3FE
07795595434
LOCATION No 291 Belmont Road no 1
1a1b
1c Tweskard Park
BT4 2LB
PROPOSAL Amendment to previously approved planning application, Z/2009/1274/F, comprising
of design modifications to house types B1, B2, D1, D2.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

16 of 17



Page 67

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 22
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1010/F Full DATE VALID 05/09/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr & Mrs J Donnelly 96 AGENT Pyper McLarnon
Earlswood Road partnership Unit
Belfast 53
BT4 3DZ 2 Innotec Drive
Bangor
Bt19 7PD
028 9076 3555
LOCATION 96 Earlswood Road
Belfast
BT4 3DZ
PROPOSAL Alterations to roof pitch to single storey section of rear return including 2m extension
to rear return
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

17 of 17



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	2a The Planning Fees Amendment Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012
	4 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	5 Appeal Decisions Notified
	6 Deferred items still under consideration
	7 New Applications
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -09-10-2012-15-10-2012
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications recei

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
184 

 

Town Planning Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 8th November, 2012 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
  Aldermen McCoubrey and Rodgers; and  

Councillors M. E. Campbell, Curran, Hanna, 
Kingston, McCabe, McNamee, Mullan,  
A. Newton, O’Neill and Spence. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Mr. C. McIlwaine ) Divisional 
  Mrs. S. Wilkin ) Planning Office 
  Mr. M. McErlean ) 
  Mr. N. Dunlop, Strategic Advisor; 
  Mr. M. McKenna, Planning and Transport Assistant. 
   
 
 

Apologies 

 

Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Aldermen R. Patterson and 
Smyth and Councillors Hussey, Lavery and McCarthy. 
 

Minutes 

 

 The minutes of the meetings of 4th and 18th October were taken as read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 1st November, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of 
which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations were reported. 
 

New Belfast Area Planning Manager 

 

 The Chairman (Councillor L. Patterson) welcomed Mr. C. McIlwaine, the new 
Area Planning Manager for Belfast, to the meeting.  Mr. McIlwaine informed the 
Committee that he had recently been appointed to the position and he acknowledged the 
good working relationship which existed between the Council and the Planning Service 
currently and that he looked forward to continuing that relationship in the future. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, Mr. N. Dunlop informed the Committee that he had 
recently been appointed as a Strategic Advisor to the Council and would be available to 
the Members for consultation on planning matters. 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 8th November, 2012 185 

 
 

 

 
Update from Royal Town Planning Institute 

 Event 24 October 

 

 The Committee was reminded that it had authorised previously the attendance of 
the Chairman, the Deputy Chairman, the Democratic Services Manager, or their 
nominees, to the above-mentioned event.  Mr. M. McKenna informed the Committee that 
he had been in attendance at the event which had focussed on the changing roles and 
responsibilities of Elected Members when the transfer of the planning functions took 
place in 2015.  Currently, legislation was being developed to support the change in 
responsibilities and it was anticipated that it would be in place for 2015.  It was reported 
also that further seminars would be held in the coming months which would cater 
specifically for local Elected Members and which would focus on the proposed transfer of 
powers from central to local government.   
 

 The Committee noted the information which had been provided.  
 

Routine Correspondence 
 

 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 

Notification from the Roads Service of: 
 

• the proposed Abandonment of the Bus Turning Circle at the 
Lisburn Road; 
 

• the provision of a disabled parking bay at 2 Oceanic Avenue;  
 

• the proposed Stopping Up of Brucevale Park; and 
 

• the proposed Abandonment of the entry to the rear of 54 to 66 
Eglantine Avenue. 

 

Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive of an application 
for a Vesting Order at 12 Loughview Terrace. 

 

 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 

Noted. 
The Planning Fees Amendment Regulations 
(Northern Ireland) 2012 (S.R. 2012 No. 293) 

 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Planning Service Headquarters advising that the Department of the Environment had 
made a Statutory Rule entitled the Planning (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern 
Ireland) 2012 (S. R. 2012 No. 293).  Those Regulations would come into operation on 
22nd October and would increase planning fees by 2%.  Copies of the Statutory Rule 
were available from the Stationery Office and could be viewed online at the website: 
www.legislation.gov.uk/nisr. 
  
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 



G Town Planning Committee 
186 Thursday, 8th November, 2012 
 

 

 
Request for Deputations 

 

 It was noted that no requests had been received. 
 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications –  

Decisions Issued 

 

 The Committee noted a list of streamlined planning applications’ decisions which 
had been issued by the Planning Service between 9th October and 1st November. 
 
 

Appeal Decisions Notified 

 

 The Committee noted the outcome of a planning appeal in respect of the 
conversion of a garage to a residential unit on a site to the rear of 152 Upper 
Newtownards Road. 
 

Deferred items still under consideration 

 

 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Belfast Planning Office.   
 

New Applications 

 

 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications received by the Planning 
Service from 9th October until 29th October 2012. 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications  

 Applications Withdrawn 

 

 At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted item was withdrawn from 
the schedule: 
 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

Westwood Shopping 

Centre, 

Benmore Properties Limited 

Proposed extension and 

alterations to existing 

Westwood Centre to provide 

new car parking, new retail and 

ancillary storage incorporating 

a food store. 

 

Approval 

Reconsidered Items - Applications Rejected 
Z/2012/0265/F 
22 Easton Crescent 
 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 8th November, 2012 187 

 
 

 

 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 
proposed change of use from a dwelling to a seven bedroom house of multiple 
occupation, in respect of which the Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion 
to approve.   
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 

 

 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

6 to 8 Queen Street, 

Mr. J. Miskelly 

 

Erection of a one hundred and 

twenty two room budget hotel 

with bar/restaurant and 

conference facilities, two retail 

units and associated car 

parking. 

 

Approval 

Lands at 33 Kings Road, 

Mr. C. McGimpsey 

 

Proposed dwelling with 

associated siteworks. 

 

Refusal 

 

2a Finaghy Park Central, 

Ms. M. Edwards 

 

Proposed extension and 

alterations to form a pair of 

semi-detached houses. 

 

Approval 

 

22 Queensbury Park, 

Mr. P. Walls 

 

Extension to dwelling. Approval 

 

19 Glenmachan Drive, 

2020 Architects 

Erection of a first floor 

extension above existing 

garage and a single storey 

extension to rear of dwelling. 

Approval 

 



G Town Planning Committee 
188 Thursday, 8th November, 2012 
 

 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 

 

 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 

Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

Vacant land opposite  

8 Lime Court, 

Oaklee Homes Group 

 

Construction of a two storey building 

containing thirteen, one person, one 

bedroom self contained apartments  

with three person office, common room, 

disabled toilet, cleaners’ store and 

external amenity space. 

[Deferred at the request of Councillor 

Maskey to enable an office meeting to 

take place.] 

Approval 

 

181 Ormeau Road, 

Bluehouse Developments 

Limited 

 

Change of use from a retail unit to an 

amusement arcade. 

[Deferred at the request of Councillor 

Mullan to enable an office meeting to  

take place.] 

 

Approval 

 

35 Hawthorn View, 

Mr. D. Cooke 

Single new build, two storey dwelling. 

[Deferred at the request of Councillor 

Hanna to enable an office meeting to  

take place.] 
 

Refusal 

10 Exchange Street 

West, 

The Mac 

 

Temporary banner type advertisement for 

promotional purposes, securely fixed to 

wall. 

[Deferred at the request of Alderman 

Rodgers and Councillor M. E. Campbell to 

enable an office meeting to take place.] 
 

Refusal 

291 Belmont Road and 

Numbers 1, 1a, 1b and 

1c Tweskard Park, 

Ailsa Properties Limited 

Amendment to previously approved 

planning application comprising of design 

modifications to house types B1, B2, D1 

and D2. 

[Deferred at the request of Councillor 

McNamee to enable an office meeting to 

take place.]  

Approval 

 
 

Chairman 


